To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1

• Two input clocks (K and K#) for precise DDR timing at clock rising edges only
• Two output clocks (C and C#) for precise flight time
    and clock skew matching-clock and data delivered together to receiving device
• Internally self-timed write control
• Clock-stop capability.  Normal operation is restored in 20 µs after clock is resumed.
• User programmable impedance output (35 to 70 Ω)
• Fast clock cycle time : 3.3 ns (300 MHz), 4.0 ns (250 MHz), 5.0 ns (200 MHz)
• Simple control logic for easy depth expansion
• JTAG 1149.1 compatible test access port
2 Data Sheet   M19955EJ2V0DS
µPD44644092A-A, 44644182A-A, 44644362A-A
Ordering Information
Part number Cycle Clock Organization Core Supply I/O Package
 Time Frequency (word x bit) Voltage Interface
 ns MHz  V
µPD44644092AF5-E33-FQ1-A 3.3 300 8M x 9 1.8 ± 0.1 HSTL 165-pin PLASTIC
µPD44644092AF5-E40-FQ1-A 4.0 250    BGA (15 x 17)
µPD44644092AF5-E50-FQ1-A 5.0 200
µPD44644182AF5-E33-FQ1-A 3.3 300 4M x 18   Lead-free
µPD44644182AF5-E40-FQ1-A 4.0 250
µPD44644182AF5-E50-FQ1-A 5.0 200
µPD44644362AF5-E33-FQ1-A 3.3 300 2M x 36
µPD44644362AF5-E40-FQ1-A 4.0 250
µPD44644362AF5-E50-FQ1-A 5.0 200
3 Data Sheet   M19955EJ2V0DS
µPD44644092A-A, 44644182A-A, 44644362A-A
Pin Configurations
165-pin PLASTIC BGA (15 x 17)